
DRIVE SYSTEM 

2



• 	• 
3



ill SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MECHINE 
	

SECTION 	2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 	 DESCRIPTION 

1806683 ENGINE AND TORQUE CONVERTER INSTALLATION 

ITEM 
NO. 

PART 
NUMBER 

2 1806684 
3 1805551 
4 1800460 
5 1805552 
6 1801566 
7 1801363 
8 1800568 

10 1800555 
11 1803484 
12 1806685 
13 1803486 
14 1802042 
15 1803488 
16 1803489 
17 1803490 

DESCRIPTION 

CUMMINS QSB 4.5 DIESEL ENGINE 	 1 
TORQUE CONVERTER - MODEL 2292-6 	 1 
H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 2" LONG 	 8 
H.H.C.S. 	M-16X2.00X7OMM 	 1 
H.H.C.S. 5/8-11 X 3 1/2" LONG 	 2 
ESNA HEX NUT 5/8-11 	 2 
3/8" LOCK WASHER 	 8 

5/8" FLAT WASHER 	
12 
4 

M-12 LOCK WASHER 	 8 
REAR ENGINE MTG. BRACKET 	 2 
H.H.C.S. M*10-1.50 X 30MM LONG 	 12 
H.H.C.S. M-10 X 25MM LONG 	 8 
CENTER BONDED MOUNT - FOR 5/8" BOLT 	3 
TAIL WASHER - 2 1/2" OD X 5/8" ID 	 3 
HEAD WASHER - 2 3/4" OD X 5/8" ID 	 2 

QTY 
USED 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION • 11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

December 19, 2007 

TEL:(708)451-1224 

Page 

 

4

GILL
Replacement Text
(847) 451-1224



GILL
Cross-out



• SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE 
	

SECTION 	 2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 

1806354 

 

DESCRIPTION 

 

ENGINE/TORQUE CONVERTER INSTALL 

 

	

ITEM 	PART 

	

NO. 	NUMBER 

 

DESCRIPTION 
QTY 
USED 

002 
003 
004 
005 
006 
007 
008 

1806355 
1805551 
1806423 
1806356 
1800471 
1806357 
1800494 

J.D. PE4045HF275 ENGINE 
TORQUE CONVERTER - MODEL 2292-6 
H.H.C.S. 	M-10X1.50X6OMM LG. 
J.H.C.S. 	3/8-24 x 1-1/2 LONG 
H.H.C.S. 	1/2-13 X 1 1/2" LONG 
H.H.C.S. 	3/4-16 x 4" LONG 
H.H.C.S. 	3/4-10 X 3 	1/2" 	LONG 

1 
1 
12 
8 
8 
1 
2 • 009 1800534 ESNA HEX NUT 3/4-16 2 

010 1800557 3/4" FLAT WASHER 2 
011 1800568 3/8" LOCK WASHER 20 
012 1800570 1/2" LOCK WASHER 8 
013 1806358 REAR ENGINE MOUNTING BRACKET 2 
014 1805555 CENTER BONDED MOUNTS 1 
015 1805557 CUSHION PAD 2 
016 1805556 TAIL WASHER - 3"O.D.X13/16"I.D. 1 
017 1800534 ESNA HEX NUT 3/4-16 1 
018 1806359 ENGINE MOUNTING BRACKET WLDM'T 1 
019 1800023 H.H.C.S. 	5/8-11 X 1 3/4" LONG 4 
020 1800022 5/8" LOCK WASHER 4 
021 1801567 HEX NUT 5/8-11 2 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 

40 11415 MELROSE AVENUE FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

April 5, 2010 

TEL:(847)451-1224 

Page 	1 

5



0
 

g 

z
 

0
 

fx 
CJ J 

P4 	
a. 

2 

z 0
 
0
 

ce 
0
 TRANSMISSION 

0
) 

z
 

6



ill SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE 
	

SECTION 	 2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 	 DESCRIPTION 

1806680 TRANS./ TORQUE CONVERTER LINES & FITTINS 

	

ITEM 	PART 
	

QTY 

	

NO. 	NUMBER 
	

DESCRIPTION 
	

USED 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

1802822 
1802520 
1802323 
1805742 
1805743 
1802523 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-12 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-12 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-16 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-8 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

8 1802524 TRANSMISSION OIL FILTER 1 •10 1800568 3/8" LOCK WASHER 4 
11 1800760 STRAIGHT MALE 1 PIPE TO 1 TUBE 1 
12 1800765 STRAIGHT MALE 1/2 0-RING TO 1/2 TUBE 1 
13 1802346 STRAIGHT MALE 1 0-RING TO 3/4 TUBE 1 
14 1800774 STRAIGHT MALE 1 0-RING TO 1 TUBE 1 
15 1802525 STRAIGHT MALE 1 1/4 0-RING TO 1 TUBE 1 
16 1800791 90 DEG MALE ELBOW 1 PIPE TP 1 TUBE 1 
17 1800801 90 DEG MALE ELBOW 3/4 0-RING TO 3/4 TUBE 4 
18 1800856 45 DEG TUBE ELBOW 1 M TO 1 F SWIVEL 1 
19 1801034 45 DEG MALE ELBOW 1/2 TUBE TO 1/2 0-RING 1 
20 1804959 CONNECTOR 1 
21 1800770 STRAIGHT MALE 3/4 0-RING TO 3/4 TUBE 1 
22 1800790 90 DEG MALE ELBOW 1 PIPE TO 3/4 TUBE 1 

• SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 April 23, 2010 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 	 TEL:(847)451-1224 

Page 1 

7



CLERK 
	 CLERK 

33 

23 	
_3 	

32 1 
31 

	

... :29  0 \ 	. 

28 \\ cc\ 

• 5 
26 2

7 
	 Q1j.  . 

24 
2  \ \   

_._..  	-... 
. aN44,  

1:21-----31
52  

/ 38 	39 ! -. 	 53 

6 -I 	
• .. 54 

/1 
;i5a  \ 	55 	,-- - 
 ' \

\ 	56 	_--'' 
57 	---•' 

58 	,/ 
\

60 
59 	

----
/ 

/ 

71 

	

143 	\ 	72 * 
\ 9  70 	cA"- 

\ 6 
68 	os 

	

\ 61 	93Z0 .cc)  

vc>0 	. 	•-• 

2 

35 	43 

75 

73 

18 
63 

1,e 1 
0
28 129  

40 
125 io 127 \ 

\ 130 \31 
132  

73 
\y 	

t 

• 76* 
'74 

, SEV-624 2-84 

8



TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

16-DEC-1987 SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

P SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK • 
MACHINE SECTION 	 2 

MODEL'181 SWINGLOADER 	 DR:NE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 

1800106 

DESCRIPTION 

TORQUE CONVEATER ASSEMBLY 

ITEM PART QTY. 
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED 

1 8700024 PUMP GEAR SNAP RING 3 
2 8700025 PUMP DRIVE GEAR 3 
3 	\ 8700026 BREATHER 1 
4 8700027 NAME PLATE 1 
5 8700317 NAME PLATE SCREW 2 
6 8700029 PRESSUkE REG. VALVE TO HOUSING GASKET 1 
7 8700030 VALVE TO HOUSING 0-RING 1 
8 8700031 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE SPRING 1 
9 8700032 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE PLUNGER 1 
10 8700033 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE SEAT 1 
11 8700034 PRESSURE PORT PIPE PLUG 2 
12 8700135 VALVE STOP 0-RING 1 
13 8/00036 VALVE STOP. 1 
14 8700037 ROLL PIN 1 
15 PART OF ITEM 16 
16 8700057 REG. VALVE TO HOUSENG SCREW & LOCKWASHER 4 
17 8700039 REGULATOR VALVE ASSEMBLY 1 

INCLUDES ITEMS 10,L2-14,18-23 
18 8700037 ROLL PIN 1 
19 8700041 REGULATOR VALVE SPZING (OUTER) 1 
2)0 8700042 REGULATOR VALVE SP1ING (INNER) 1 
1 8700043 REGULATOR VALVE PISTON 1 
2 8700135 VALVE STOP 0-RING 1 

/23 8700036 VALVE STOP 1 
24 8700046 PUMP DRIVE FRONT BEARING 3 
25 8700047 PUMP SHAFT SPACER 3 
26 8700048 PUMP DRIVE REAR BEARING 3 

9



SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE 	 SECTION 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 

1800106 

DESCRIPTION 

TORQUE CONVERTER. ASSEMBLY 

ITEM PART QTY. 
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED 

27 8700049 REAR BEARING LOCATING RING 3 
28 8700050 PUMP ,DRIVE SHAFT 3 
29\::\ 8700051 REAR BEARING RETAINER RING 	, 3 
30 8700052 PUMP SHAFT,RETAINER WASHER 3 
31 8700053 PUMP SHAFT 1ZETAINING RING 3 
32 8700054 PUMP DRIVE SLEEVE ASSEMBLY 1 
33 8700055 PUMP GASKET 1 
34 8700056 CHARGING PUMP (15GPM) 1 
35 8700057 PUMP MOUNTING SCREW AND LOCKWASHER 3 
36 PART OF ITEM 35 
37 8700058 PIPE PLUG 3 
38 8,700059 CONVERTER "OUT" TEMPERATURE PORT 1 
39 8700060 OIL BAFFLE SCREW LOCKWASHER 3 
40 8700061 OIL BAFFLE SCREW 3 
41 8700062 OUTPUT SHAFT OIL SEAL 1 
42 8700158 OUTPUT BEARING RETAINER LOCKWASHER 3 
43 8700064 OUTPUT BEARING RETAINER SCREW 3 
44 8700065 OUTPUT FLANGE NUT 1 
45 8700066 OUTPUT FLANGE WASHER 1 -  
46 8700067 FLANGE WASHER 0-RING 1 
4/7 8700068 OUTPUT FLANGE 1 
48 8700069 BEARING RETAINER STUD NUT 2 
49 8700158 BEARING RETAINER STUD NUT LOCKWASHER, 2 
/50 8700070 OUTPUT BEARING RETAINER 1 
.51 8700071 OUTPUT BEARING RETAINER STUD 2 
52 8,700072 OUTPUT BEARING RETAINER 0-RING 1 
53 8100073 OUTPUT SHAFT REAR BEARING 1 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

16-DEC-1987 

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

10



SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	P PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE SECTION 	 2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 

1800106 

DESCRIPTION 

TORQUE CONVERTER ASSEMBLY 

ITEM PART QTY. 
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED 

54 8700325 REAR BEARING RETAINER RING 1 
55. 8700075 OUTPUT SHAFT 1 
56\:, 8700076 OUTPUT !SHAFT GEAR 1 
57 8700077 OUTPUT 'SHAFT FRONT BEARING 1 
58 8700078. FRONT BEARING RETAINER RING 1 
59 8700034 CONVERTER OUT PRESSURE PORT 1 
60 8700080 CONVERTER HOUSING 1 
61 8700081 OIL BAFFLE 0-RING 1 
62 8700082 OIL BAFFLE 1 
63 - 8700083 OIL BAFFLE OIL SEAL 1 
64 8700084 IMPELLER HUB 0-RING 1 
65 8/00085 IMPELLER HUB GEAR 1 
66 8100086 IMPELLER HUB GEAR BEARING 1 
67 8700087 SUPPORT OIL SEALING RING 1 
68 8700088 SEALING RING EXPANDER SPRING 1 
69 8700089 SUPPORT SCREW 6 
70 8700090 SUPPORT SCREW LOCKWASHER 6 
71 8700091 REACTION MEMBER SUPPORT 1 
72 8700092 TURBINE SHAFT OIL SEALING RING 1 - 
73  8700093 TURBINE SHAFT 1 
74 8700094 TURBINE SHAFT BEARING 1 
/5  8700095 BEARING RETAINER RING 1 
76 8700096 TURBINE SHAFT GEAR 1 
/77 8700097 GEAR RETAINER RING 1 
178 8700098 IMPELLER 1 
79 8700099 IMPELLER TO HUB SCREW LOCK TAB 4 
80 8100100 IMPELLER TO HUB SCREW 8 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

16-DEC-1987 

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

  

11



SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE SECTION 	 2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

    

1800106 	 TORQUE CONVERTER ASSEMBLY 

  

     

ITEM PART 	 QTY. 
NO. 	NUMBER 	DESCRIPTION 	 USED 

81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 

8700101 
8700102 
8700103 
8700104 
8700105 
8700106 
8700107 
8700108 
8700109 
8700110 
8700111 

REACTION MEMBER SPACER 
REACTION MEMBER 
REACTION MEMBER RETAINER RING 
TURBINE RETAINING RING 
TURBINE HUB 
TURBINE 
TURBINE TO HUB SCREW WASHER 
TURBINE TO HUB SCREW 
TURBINE HUB BEARING LOCATING RING 
TURBINE HUB BEARING 
BEARING RETAINING WASHER 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
12 
12 
1 
1 
1 

92 8700112 IMPELLER COVER 0-RING 1 
93 8'700113 IMPELLER COVER 1 
94 8700104 TURBINE RETAINING RING 1 
95 8700114 BORE PLUG 0-RING 1 
96 8700115 IMPELLER COVER BORE PLUG 1 
97 8700116 BORE PLUG RETAINING RING 1 
98 8700117 DRIVE PLATE ASSEMBLY KIT 1 

INCLUDES ITEMS 99-102 
99 FLEX PLATE (INCLUDED WITH ITEM 99) 1 
100 8700118 FLEX PLATE MOUNTING SCREW & LOCKWASHER 10 
101 PART OF ITEM 100 
A02 8700119 BACKING RING 1 
103 8700057 IMPEL. COVER TO IMPEL. SCREW & LOCKWASHER 24 
104 PART OF ITEM 103 
105 8700121 PUMP DRIVE SLEEVE ASSEMBLY 1 
106 8700055 PUMP ADAPTER GASKET 1 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
	

16-DEC-1987 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 
	

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

12



0  INSTALLATION 

13



• SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE 
	

SECTION 
	

2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 
	

DRIVE SYSTEM 

 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 

 

DESCRIPTION 

 

 

1801143 

 

TRANSMISSION INSTALLATION 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

 

PART 
NUMBER 

  

DESCRIPTION 
QTY 
USED 

2 
3 

1800105 
1800298 

TRANSMISSION 18629 
TRANSMISSION BRACKET 

1 
2 

4 1800479 H.H.C.S. 	3/4-10 X 2" LONG 8 
5 1800477 H.H.C.S. 	5/8-18 X 3 1/4" LONG 4 
6 1800572 3/4" LOCK WASHER 8 
7 1800555 5/8" FLAT WASHER 8 
8 1800531 ESNA HEX NUT 5/8-18 4 •9  10 1800805 

1801145 
CUSHION PAD 
TRANMISSION OIL DIP STICK INSTALLATION 

2 
1 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
• 11415 MELROSE AVENUE 

FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

April 5, 2010 

TEL:(847)451-1224 

Page 1 

14



SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

 

MACHINE 
	

SECTION 
	

B 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

DESCRIPTION 

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 
TRANSMISSION CASE AND COVER GROUP 
INPUT SHAFT & TRANSMISSION FRONT COVER GROUP 
FORWARD SHAFT GROUP 
REVERSE IDLER GROUP 
REVERSE AND-SECOND SHAFT GROUP - 3 SPEED, 
LOW SPEEDSHAFT GROUP - 3 SPEED 
THIRD SHAFT CLUTCH GROUP 
IDLER SHAFT GROUP-- '3 SPEED 

\\ OUTPUT  SHAFT GROUP = FRONT DISCONNECT 
HI AND LOW RANGE SHIFT CONTROL GROUP 
PARKING BRAKE GROUP: 
HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY GROUP 

 

PART 	 QTY. 
NUMBER 	DESCRIPTION 	 USED 
7 	  

8701988 TRANSMISSION GASKET & SEALING KIT 	1 

 

   

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

15-MAY-1989 

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

  

15



GRP-18-3 3-83 

CLARK CLARK 
18000 TRANSMISSION'  CASE & COVER GROUP 

18 

14 

.,,,, 
/ '''''' N, ■,, 	 / ....,.. 	/ ..,„. 	,„,.. 

32 	-...„,..„... 

39 

36 

41, 	,42 
¶/ 

16



SWINGMASTER 'CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE SECTION 	 2 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

15 -MAY -1989 

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 	 DESCRIPTION 

1800105 	 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 
--TRANSMISSION CASE & COVER GROWP 

L.  

ITEM 
NO. 

PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

QTY. 
USED 

1 8700132 FRONT COVER SLEEVE 1 
2 8700133 CLUTCH PRESSURE TUBE 0-RING - 1 
3 8700134 TUBE SLEEVE 1 
4 8700133 CLUTCH; PRESSURE TUBE 0-RING 1 
5 8700134 TUBE SLEEVE 1 
6 8700135 CLUTCH PRESSURE 0-RING 1 
7 8700136 LOW SPEED CLUTCH PRESSURE TUBE 1 
8 8700137 PIPE PLUG 1 
9 SEE ITEMS 41 & 42 
10 8700138 TRANSMISSION CASE ASSEMBLY 1 

INCLUDES ITEMS 3,5,7,12,26,28-39 
11 8700189 CASE TO REAR COVER DOWEL PIN 1 
12 8700134 TUBE SLEEVE 1 
13 8700133 CLUTCH PRESSURE TUBE 0-RING 1 
14 8700140 BORE PLUG 1 
15 8700141 REAR COVER TO CASE GASKET 1 
16 8700189 CASE TO REAR COVER DOWEL PIN 1 
17 8700142 REAR COVER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES ITEM 20) 1 
18 8701978 LOW SHAFT REAR BEARING CAP ASSEMBLY 1 

INCLUDES ITEM 19 
19 8700144 PLUG 1 
0 8700145 PIPE PLUG 1 

/21 8700146 REAR COVER TO CASE SCREW 20 
22 8700158 REAR COVER TO CASE SCREW LOCKWASHER 20 
23 NOT USED ON THIS MODEL 
24 8700148 PIPE PLUG 1 

17



ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 

1800105 

DESCRIPTION 

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 	'H 
--TRANSMISSION CASE & COVER GROUP 

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

16-DEC-1987 SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE SECTION 	 2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ITEM PART 	 QTY. 
NO. 	NUMBER 	DESCRIPTION 	 USED 

25` 8700149 MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG 2 
26 8700150 TUBE SLEEVE 1 
27 8700133 CLUTCH PRESSURE TUBE 0-RING 1 
28 8700134 TUBE SLEEVE 1 
29 8700030 THIRD SPEED PRESSURE PLUG 0-RING 1 
30 8700151 THIRD SPEED PRESSURE PLUG 1 
31 8700152 THIRD SPEED TUBE 1 
32 8700153 CLUTCH LUBE TUBE 1 
33 8700154 SUCTION LINE RETAINER SCREW 2 
34 8700155 SUCTION LINE RETAINER SCREW LOCKWASHER 2 
35 8700156 SUCTION TUBE ASSEMBLY 1 
36 8700030 SUCTION TUBE 0-RING 1 
37 8700157 SUCTION TUBE CLIP 1 
38 8700158 CLIP LOCKWASHER 1 
39 8700159 CLIP RETAINER SCREW 1 
40 8700160 OIL BAFFLE 1 
41 8700161 DIPSTICK TUBE ASSEMBLY 1 
42 8700162 DIPSTICK 1 

18



15 

e''. 	.- sr.  ‘,• \ 	. \ 	\ \ 

II 	 ' 	• s'• 	
.>, • \ 

it 

:•'.' 	
.. 

.. 
: 	;t% 	 \\ \\ \ • ".... 2.:'.:•• 	.‘ 

1\1 	,.•-•-. ' t .. ':.;:i."•:..\ 0  
. 	\ 1 

,' 	: II' ',II' 	il 
\ 	,`,.  

'‘
• 	

\,  

•N   
•••  \\\

. .,  
• 
s' 	1;11, 

 
	

it 
 
........ ..:

,

.

..,

.. 

,
\:

s 	,rx'
,.

. '- , /
,

i 	tl 
 ..Sit; 

28 	

.
sv •• 

 

 ‘k. 	• 	0 

\‘, 	
. 	s,s. 	,, ,e...• it! 

o 

— 	 1.•?'..%‘:
1 
 

: \\ \ :i  

	

.,'. 	k 

•,ssts.  

`•,s  

 

MIRK • 	 CHM 
18000 INPUT SHAFT & TRANSM;SSION FRONT COVER GROUP 

GRP-18-151 (Rev. 10-84) 

19



ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 

1800105 

DESCRIPTION 

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 
--INPUT SHAFT & TRANS. FRONT COVER GROUP 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE SECTION 	 2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ITEM PART 	 QTY. 
NO. 	NUMBER . 	 DESCRIPTION 	 USED 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

15 -MAY -1989 

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

8700065 
V,  8700066 

8700165 
8700166 
8700073 
8701979 

INPUT FLANGE NUT 
INPUT FLANGE WASHER 
INPUT FLANGE 0-RING 
INPUT FLANGE OIL SEAL 
INPUT SHAFT FRONT BEARING 
FRONT COVER 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

7 8700169 BREATHER 1 
8 8700170 REAR BEARING SNAP RING 1 
9 - 	8700171 REAR BEARING WASHER 1 
10 6700172 INSERT SHAFT REAR BEARING 1 
11 6700173 REAR BEARING RETAINING PLATE 1 
12 PART OF ITEM 13 
13 8700057 RETAINING PLATE SCREW & LOCKWASHER 6 
14 8700175 INPUT SHAFT, HUB & RETAINING RING ASSY 1 

INCLUDES ITEM 15 
15 8700176 RETAINING RING 1 
16 8700177 HYDRAULIC FITTING 1 
17 8701980 LUBE TUBE ASSEMBLY 1' 
18 8700158 FRONT COVER TO CASE SCREW LOCKWASHER 16 
1,9 8700064 FRONT COVER TO CASE SCREW 16 
20 8700181 LUBE PLUG (LARGE) 1 
pi 8100145 LUBE PLUG (SMALL) 1 
/22 8700186 FRONT COVER PLUG GASKET 1 
i23 8700184 FRONT COVER PLUG 1 
24 8700185 TUBE CONNECTOR 1 
25 8700186 SCREEN ASSEMBLY GASKET 1 

20



SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE 	 SECTION 	 2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

1800105 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 
--INPUT SHAFT & TRANS. FRONT COVER GROUP 

ITEM PART QTY. 
NO. NUMBER`' DESCRIPTION USED 

26\\ 8700187 SUCTION SCREEN ASSEMBLY 1 
27 8700188. FRONT COVER GASKET 1 
28 8700189 FRONT COVER TO CASE DOWEL PIN 1 
29 8700068 INPUT . FLANGE 1 • 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

16-DEC-1987 

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

  

21



17 

18 

cuiRrik 

41k) 
18000 FORWARD SHAFT GROUP 

CLgRK 

-1 

"" 4•••-**N-' 
..... .......... .......... 

	

.....:, ......... ',t v 	• - 	• 	• 	• 

.. 	 • --, 
•, ..../ 	 i ' 	4" 	̀ 

A 
\ 	' 	 \ 

...::••• 	..' 	.,..--- • \ \ 	
. , 	\ 	\ , 

\ \ 
../ 

'iv-   \ 

% % 	4 	:' A  s-'• 

r
....--* 	

-'' i 	 16 	 ` 

15 	

.'. 	'' 	.. 	

....‘..- ..".i.) 
..-- 	...---..... 

'

/1,:.  

	

 -" 	' 	 .... 

I 	. 	' 

---. 	% 

t• ,.... 	. \k ‘ 

\c'  - 	
\\\\.,....,. - 	\ ..

.".....:...."....1.11.... 	
t!..... 

• -. 	‘ 	•*:.'..1.- 1  o 	11 	• ' • 

\ : ■ 	' 	v 	s, 	A. 	; . 'A.'" 

• 0:: 	.i.. 	\ 	\ 	• , ,,Is  •... .!.i ., 	, 	....::.-.A.. 

V \ 

v 	1 	\‘‘ 	v 	• 	• 1 	1 	'I 	S .") 

\\'.1. s̀...:.•. 	.............. •V‘ Ile 

t ." 1 	• 

1 	''`■„1 	....... •••\\ 

:•„‘.••:::.7:.•........t..... ..1 	,.... 

.‘ v ..•• .... r..\;',.: .  ..% 

v 

	

\ 	s • 	1 

%.`•:•:•.........? 	\1 

•''...........:'N;C:■'. 	...-' 

13 

14 

ol .... .. „ 	1,1 tC‘ 	\ 

GRP-18-61 (Rev. 9-83) 

22



ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 

1800105 

DESCRIPTION 

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 
--FORWARD SHAFT GROUP 

SWINGMASTER 'CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE SECTION 	 2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ITEM PART QTY. 
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED 

1 8700190 FORWARD SHAFT PILOT BEARING 1 
2 8700191 SPRINGIZETAINING SNAP RING 	' 1 
3 8700192 PISTON:RETU,RN SPRING 5 
4  8700193 PISTON;'RETURN SPRING SPACER 1 
5 8700276 BACKING PLATE SNAP RING 1 
6 8700195 CLUTCH DISC BACKING PLATE 1 
7 8700196 CLUTCH INNER DISC 8 
8 8700197 CLUTCH OUTER DISC 8 
9 8700198 CLUTCH PISTON 1 
10 8700257 CLUTCH PISTON RING - OUTER 1 
11 8700270 CLUTCH PISTON SEAL - INNER 1 
12 8700201 FORWARD SHAFT, DRUM & PLUG ASSEMBLY 1 
13 8700202 FORWARD SHAFT PISTON RING 3 
14 8700203 PISTON RING SLEEVE RETAINING RING 1 
15 8700204 PISTON RING SLEEVE 1 
16 8700205 FORWARD SHAFT REAR BEARING 1 
17 8700206 GEAR RETAINING RING 1_ 
18 8700302 FORWARD SHAFT GEAR (31T) 1 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
	

16-DEC-1987 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 
	

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

23



eLfIRK 

REVERSE IDLER GROUP 

CUIRK 

24



SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE 	 SECTION 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

1800105 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 

ITEM PART 

--REVERSE IDLER GROUP 	 . , 

QTY. 
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED 

1 8701982 REVERSE IDLER SHAFT 1 
2 	\' 8701983 IDLER SHAFT 0-RING 1 
3 8701984 IDLER SHAFT LOCKBALL 1 
4 8701985 ' BEARING THRUST PLATE 1 
5 8700211 REVERSE IDLER GEAR BEARING ASSEMBLY 1 
6 8701985 BEARING THRUST PLATE 1 
7 8701986 BEARING RETAINING PLATE NUT 1 
8 8700210 REVERSE IDLER GEAR 1 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 15 -MAY -1989 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 
	

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

25



20 

12 

9 

.s/ 

CL'IRK 
18000 REVERSE & 2ND SHAFT GROUP - 3 SPEED 

41 	"' • 	...L.. 

Iu 

a 	

..•0, 
 

sss, 

\I:3-N  •  
•••:, 	11 
.... hvs, 
C'• 

1, 
us  \ 

21 

26



SWINGMASTER'CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE SECTION 	 2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

 

 

1800105 

 

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 
--REVERSE Se'SECOND SHAFT GROUP'r 3 SPEED 

   

      

ITEM PART 	 QTY. 
NO. 	NUMBER. 	DESCRIPTION 	 USED 

1 8700217 REVERSE & SECOND SHAFT PISTON RING 3 
2 8700218 FRONT BEARING RETAINING RING- 1 
3 8700219 FRONT BEARING SNAP RING 1 
4 8700220 REVERSE & SECOND SHAFT FRONT BEARING 1 
5 8700221 CLUTCH DRIVEN GEAR BEARING 1 
6 8700222 BEARING RETAINING RING 1 
7 8700223 CLUTCH DRIVEN GEAR BEARING SPACER 1 
8 8700222 BEARING RETAINING RING 1 
9  8700224 CLUTCH DRIVEN GEAR BEARING 1 
10 $700191 SPRING RETAINER SNAP RING 1 
11 8700192 PISTON RETURN BELLEVILLE SPRING 5 
12 8700193 PISTON RETURN SPRING SPACER 1 
13 8700276 BACKING PLATE SNAP RING 1 
14 8700195 CLUTCH DISC BACKING PLATE 1 
15 8700196 CLUTCH INNER DISC 8 
16 8700197 CLUTCH OUTER DISC 8 
17 8700198 CLUTCH PISTON 1 
18 8700257 OUTER CLUTCH PISTON SEAL 1 - 
19 8700270 INNER CLUTCH PISTON SEAL 1 
20 8700235 REVERSE & 2ND SHAFT, DRUM & PLUG ASSEMBLY 1 
21 8700270 INNER CLUTCH PISTON SEAL 1 
/22 8700257 OUTER CLUTCH PISTON SEAL 1 
/23 8700236 CLUTCH PISTON 1 
24 8700197 CLUTCH OUTER DISC 6 
25 8.700296 CLUTCH INNER DISC 6 
26 8700195 CLUTCH DISC BACKING PLATE 1 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
	

16—DEC-1987 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 
	

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

27



MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 

1800105 

DESCRIPTION 

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 
--REVERSE & SECOND SHAFT GROUP H 3 SPEED 

ITEM PART QTY. 
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED 

27 8700276 BACKING PLATE SNAP RING 1 
28 8700277 PISTON RETURN SPRING 1 
29 8700238 SPRING RETAINER 1 
30 8700239 SPRING RETAINER SNAP RING 1 
31 8700240 REVERSE & SECOND SHAFT REAR BEARING 1 
32 8700262 SECOND CLUTCH DISC HUB SNAP RING 1 
33 8700176 RETAINING RING 1 
34 8700243 2ND CLUTCH DISC HUB & RET. RING ASSEMBLY 1 

INCLUDES ITEM 33 
35 8700303 REVERSE CLUTCH GEAR & RET. RING ASSEMBLY 1 

INCLUDES ITEM 36 
36 8700176 RETAINING RING 1 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE SECTION 	 2 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

16-DEC-1987 

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

28



3 

26 
 27 \ 

\s'  
 __ 

 

24 25\_‘...1  
22 Z3  \ 

21  
20 \\ 

28 

CLARK 
	 CL'IRK 

18000 LOW SPEED SHA,FT GROUP - 3 SPEED 

GRP-18-92 (Rev. 7-83) 

29



ITEM 
NO. 

1 
2 \ 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
1,9 
ZO 

' 2 - 
/23 
24 
25 
26 

P 
SWINGMASTER 'CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE SECTION 	 2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 	 DESCRIPTION 

1800105 	 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY  
--LOW SPEED\SHAFT GROUP - THREEiSPEED 

PART l 
NUMBER 

8700322 
8700245 
8700246 
8700247 
8700248 
8700247 
8700246 
8700262 

' DESCRIPTION 

LOW SPEED CLUTCH SHAFT FRONT BEARING 
FRONT BEARING SPACER 
LOW SPEED GEAR BEARING 
LOW SPEED. GEAR BEARING LOCATING RING 
LOW SPEED GEAR SPACER 
LOW SPEED GEAR BEARING LOCATING RING 
LOW SPEED GEAR BEARING 
LOW SPEED GEAR BEARING RETAINING RING 

QTY. 
USED 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

8700239 SPRING RETAINER SNAP RING 1 
8700238 SPRING RETAINER 1 
5700277 PISTON RETURN SPRING 1 
8700276 BACKING PLATE SNAP RING 1 
8700195 CLUTCH DISC BACKING PLATE 1 
8700254 CLUTCH INNER DISC 8 
8700197 CLUTCH OUTER DISC 8 
8700198 CLUTCH PISTON 1 
8700257 OUTER CLUTCH PISTON RING 1 
8700270 INNER CLUTCH PISTON SEAL 1 
8700259 LOW CLUTCH SHAFT DRUM & BLEED VALVE ASSY 1 
8700260 LOW SPEED SHAFT REAR BEARING 1 
8700261 REAR BEARING SUPPORT WASHER 1  
8700262 REAR BEARING RETAINING RING 1 
8700263 LOW SHAFT PISTON RING 1 
8700264 REAR BEARING CAP 0-RING 1 
8700265 BEARING CAP STUD 4 
8700158 BEARING CAP STUD LOCKWASHER 4 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

16-DEC-1987 

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

  

30



) 

ss, 

\ 

•f■ 
•%. 0.0•\ 	Is 

• • 	\\ \ 
\i‘  
‘. 

''''' • s••(;i' 
• 

CLIIRK 
	

CIIIRK 
18000 3RD S'HAFT/ CLUTCH GROUP 

GRP-18.112 (Rev. 2.84) 

31



SWINGMASTER *CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

 

MACHINE 

  

SECTION 	 2 

      

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

    

1800105 	 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 
--THIRD SHAFT CLUTCH GROUP 

  

    

ITEM PART 	 QTY. 
NO. 	NUMBER. 	DESCRIPTION 	 USED 

1 8700269 THIRD CLUTCH SHAFT, DRUM & PLUG ASSEMBLY 1 
2 8700270 INNER CLUTCH PISTON SEAL 1 
3 8700257 OUTER CLUTCH PISTON SEAL 1 
4 8700236 CLUTCH PISTON ASSEMBLY 1.  
5 8700197 CLUTCH OUTER DISC 6 
6 8700196 CLUTCH INNER DISC 6 
7 8700195 CLUTCH DISC BACKING PLATE 1 
8 8700276 BACKING PLATE SNAP RING 1 
9 8700277 PISTON RETURN SPRING 1 
10 8700238 SPRING RETAINER 1 
11 8700239 SPRING RETAINER SNAP RING 1 
12 8700240 THIRD CLUTCH SHAFT PILOT BEARING 1 
13 8700281 3rd CLUTCH SHAFT FRONT BEARING LOC. RING 1 
14 8700246 THIRD CLUTCH SHAFT BEARING 1 
15 8700283 THIRD CLUTCH SHAFT BEARING RET. RING 1 
16 8700217 THIRD CLUTCH SHAFT PISTON RING. 2 
17 8700285 PISTON RING OUTER RACE 1 
18 8700286 OUTER RACE ROLL PIN 1 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

16-DEC-1987 

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

  

32



CMR14 
CLIIRK 18000 IDLER SHAFT/GROUP - 3 SPEED 

V 
V 

7 
7 

GRP-18-102 (Rev. 2- 

33



SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	/ 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE 	 SECTION 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 

1800105 

DESCRIPTION 

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 
--IDLER SHAFT GROUP - THREE SPEED 

ITEM PART QTY. 
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED 

rt 

1 8700176 RETAINING RING 1 
2 8700288 THIRD 0LUTCH DISC HUB & RET.,RING ASSY 1 

INCLUDES ITEM 1 
3 8700289 BEARING CARRIER 1 
4 8700290 BEARING CARRIER LOCATING RING 1 
5 8700291 BEARING LOCATING RING 1 
6 8700292 THIRD CLUTCH DISC HUB BEARING 1 
7 8700291 BEARING LOCATING RING 1 
8 - 	8700293 BEARING RETAINING RING 1 
9' 8701981 IDLER SHAFT REAR BEARING 1 
10 6700295 REAR BEARING SUPPORT WASHER 1 
11 8700296 IDLER SHAFT REAR BEARING RETAINER RING 1 
12 8700297 REAR BEARING CAP 0-RING 1 
13 8700265 REAR BEARING CAP STUD 4 
14 8700299 IDLER SHAFT REAR BEARING CAP 1 
15 8700158 REAR BEARING CAP STUD LOCKWASHER 4 
16 8700267 REAR BEARING CAP STUD NUT 4 
17 8700306 IDLER GEAR SNAP RING 1 - 
18  8700307 IDLER SHAFT GEAR (33T) 1 
i''9 8700308 IDLER SHAFT (54T) 1 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

15 -MAY -1989 

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

34



PARKING BRAKE , 
WITH SPEEDO GEAR \ 

12 
16 

40 

41 
42 

43 

45; 
44 

46 
47 

CUIRK 
	

C L rIK 

41i) 
	18000 OUTPUT SHAFT GROUP - 'FRONT DISCONNECT 

..,-"r‘ ' 	• 
i 	\' (-.)\s':\■\..\,..-.1 \...\-- \ 	,-. 
: o 	 . 	--$...... , 	 -.**-, 	-- 	 \ - 	 •••• '1 

.  1 , 't:. 	e •1 l
v

`,.A ' 
■ `,.. 	‘.1 	 ",. 0.:, 	., 	.....- 	I 

,.: Vi 	A, 	/ 	• 	.. , 
-P) 

•,s4. 
 -. 	

' 

. $  
\ ,;,..„...., 

- • .st-'>13.  ‘• 

...". `...s 	A 
''. 

2  
,̀....t......-"".  

3 
62 

2 
1 

N 
25- 	 22 

\ 	23 

19 

20 

e 	 21 	• 	• 

24 

4,7 	xs\ 	. 36 
'‘• 

v\ 
1111 

31 Li 	%re 

3029
. G

i
l 

• 	I 
31 	/ 1.  

33  32 	i ii) 

34 I 	I 	%.1( 
35 	4%'' 

PARKING BRAKE 
LESS SPEEDO GEAR 

GRP-18-123 3-83 

35



ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 

1800105 

DESCRIPTION 

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 
--OUTPUT SHAFT GROUP - FRONT DISCONNECT 

L.  

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

16-DEC-1987 

SWINGMASTER 'CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE SECTION 	 2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ITEM 
NO. 

1 
2 	\ 
3 
4  
5 
6 
7 
8 

PART 
NUMBER 

8700318 
8700319 
8700320 
8700321 
8700322 
8700325 
8700324 
8700325 

DESCRIPTION 

FLANGE NUT 
FLANGE WASHER 
FLANGE 0-RING 
OUTPUT OIL SEAL 
OUTPUT SHAFT FRONT BEARING 
BEARING RETAINER RING 
BEARING 
BEARING RETAINER RING 

QTY. 
USED 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

9  8700326 DISCONNECT HOUSING STUD NUT 4 
10 8700344 DISCONNECT HOUSING STUD LOCKWASHER 4 
11 8700328 DISCONNECT HOUSING STUD 4 
12 8700329 DISCONNECT HOUSING 1 
13 8700330 DISCONNECT HOUSING PLUG 1 
14 8700361 DISCONNECT HOUSING 0-RING 1 
15 8700331 SHIFT HUB 1 
16 8700360 DISCONNECT HOUSING 0-RING 1 
17 8700334 DISCONNECT HOUSING PILOT RING RET. RING 1 
18 8700335 DISCONNECT HOUSING PILOT RING 1 
1,9  8700336 SHIFT FORK LOCKSCREW 1 
ZO 8700337 SHIFT FORK 1 
21 8700338 SHIFT RAIL 1 
22 8700339 DETENT BALL 1 
'23 8700340 DETENT SPRING 1 
24 8700368 SHIFT RAIL OIL SEAL 1 
25 8700342 DISCONNECT SHAFT 1 
26 8700318 FLANGE NUT 1 

36



P 
SWINGMASTER'CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

 

, 	- 
MACHINE 	 SECTION 	 2 

     

 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

     

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

 

1800105 

 

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 
--OUTPUT SHAFT GROUP - FRONT DISCONNECT 

   

ITEM PART , 	 QTY. 
NO. 	NUMBER 	DESCRIPTION 	 USED 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

27 
28\' 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

8700319 
8700320 
8700326 
8700344 

8700345 
8700346 
8700347 

FLANGE WASHER 
FLANGE O-RING 
BEARING CAP STUD NUT 
BEARING CAP STUD LOCKWASHER 
NOT USED ON THIS MODEL 
NOT USED ON THIS MODEL 
BEARING CAP STUD 
REAR BEARING CAP OIL SEAL 
OUTPUT SHAFT REAR BEARING 

1 
1 
4 
4 

4 
1 
1 

36 4700348 GEAR THRUST WASHER 1 
37 8700349 HIGH RANGE GEAR (38T) 1 
38 8700355 HIGH GEAR BEARING 1 
39 8700355 HIGH GEAR BEARING 1 
40 8700351 OUTPUT SHAFT & BUSHING ASSEMBLY 1 

INCLUDES ITEM 41 
41 8700352 OUTPUT SHAFT BUSHING 1 
42 8700353 OUTPUT SHAFT BEARING RETAINING RING 1 
43 8700354 RANGE SHIFT HUB 4 
44 8700355 LOW GEAR BEARING 1 
4'15 8700356 BEARING SPACER 1 
46 8700355 LOW GEAR BEARING 1 
/47 8700357 LOW RANGE GEAR (52T) 1 
/48 8700358 GEAR THRUST WASHER 1 
49 8700359 BEARING TO FLANGE SPACER 1 
50 8700360 BEARING CAP 0-RING 1 
51 8700361 BEARING CAP 0-RING 1 
52 8700362 OUTPUT SHAFT REAR BEARING CAP 1 

16-DEC-1987 

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

37



U11/27/ZUUU um:up rAA 180004G0Ul1 
	 niumm—imMenetilltAu, 0101.111110 

5 

CLARK 
	

CLARK 

18000 - 6 SPEED ELECTRIC CONTROL VALVE MOUNTING GROUP 

11 
4 

% . ..S 	• 	i ' 	.... ".. 
..... 	N. ..... _,....:.;112",..... :.lt!. s..... 

	

.,....- so. 	• r.... 
. . %. 	''' '••,, 	. •e'A ‘ 1114i 11 	-...'%:. 

	

'4 ,  %.0., 	 "S, ..4'. 4.,,  . •■•• • • • • W .1 	./... ..." %. 
• ....... 	,..,.. - •:_i 1: : u, 	......1 	: 

‘\, iii  
• ••."...K.:1 	... 	....?..--... 

/ \\'‘..N,, 	j 	'''‘ 1 	...1  ii • i.-.4.P ‘s" N.,,,,,?i t ,, 	, , 
klk`stS...,..\ „„... 	Pily 	..,-• ; "1 
-.,..44„,)! 	'...".....:.'■ t„....... 	ill 	4. 	Iftt  
.`:......4....N.•-":„-...'.F.tr-hr 	 A .„-1 . 

,,,,........r.... 	 4, 	1  i 

1:".....r.7.75:;* 	r •tete ; 	; 
t •.:;....nAre. 	s‘..  ),4, 4 

) ifi'  '\ 

OCopyricat Mark Equipment Company INS 
Unpubbhad mcaarial 	Heft remand 

.........-,--- 

	

f--e.-„. 	..,----.:, 
-.. 	...- 

	

 
N. 	...N. -,e 

	

‘ ,,.....Aq' 	*N.. 

.......- it 	''.. 	 "... 

	

''...S• ...2:1 	s'). 

■Fri i 4: 	i'''''A  'N'\\ Rig : 	ii--.—  

: Lam. ! il I ■‘‘\ I II l
ii. 

 :1  

	

0: ! 	 `  

	

.... ••- } ""t 	A: 	.,,,,, + \ .. 
.), t 

	

...,....... 	.A: \V ∎
: 

■ 
1,.-.. 	\ 

• 
GRP-18-144 9•83 

38



In PART SO Z DESCRIPTION 

4 4200455 Valve ?touting Screw 	1 

4 4E-06 Valve ?touting Screw Lockweiber 

Not Used On This Model 

1 247614 3 Valve To Converter Housing Gasket 

1 246063 E Control Valve Assembly - See Parts List 

4E-06 Valve Mounting Screw Lockwasher 

5 4200455 Valve Mounting Screw 

ITEM 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Z-Part Stock Recommendation 

09/27/ZUUU ULI:vo rAA lopowiouvrA 
	 namnu-novanmAArns,  

Rev 26 June b 
23 Jan 96 

CLARK MODEL: 240729 GROUP 

lacioo 
CONTROL VALVE CROUP 
3 SPEED ELEC. CONTROL (12 VOLT) 
RITE AIR DECLUTCH 14/13. A REV. 

GRP 187144 	9-83 

Page-1.- 

39



Uti/V/ZUUD UV:vo raA loauo*ouus.t. 
	 alPAV-Artvanll ivnu waw+aamay 

CUIRIC 
18000 CONVERTER VALVE ASSEMBLY GROUP 

ELECTRIC - AIR DECLUTCH 

411— 

AIR DEMUR:Pt 

GRP-18.1E424m 

40



utorAirAvuu tsv:uo rnA 4Arywulkwuyi1 
	 as J. MASA,  so+. ••■•••••••■ • 

Rev 26 June 96 
Rev 15 May 95 

Rev. 24 Jan 91 
18000 
CONTROL 
3 SPEED 
WITH 

ITEM 

VALVE 
ELECTRIC 

A/11 DECLUTCH 

• (ITT 

ASSEMBLY 
(12 VOLT) 
FWD. & 

PART NO 

REV. 

24 Jan 90 

CLARK MODEL 246063 Crou 

DESCRIPTION 

1 246063 Control Valve Assy.-Incl. 	Items 	I 	thru 	51 

1 

2 

1 

1 

47X-6 

91F-6 B 

Valve Housing Spool lore Plug-Inc. It 	2 
art 

Bore Plug "0" Ring-Part Of Item 1 

3 1 24601$ Forward & Reverse Shift Spool 

4 1 246016 Spool Piston Spring 

S 1 246015 Forward & Reverse Shift Spool 

6 Not Used On This Model 

7 t 241800 Crouud Wire Harness 

8 4 31193-406 Receptacle Mounting Screw 

9 1 241801 E Receptacle 4 Wire Assembly 

10 2 60D-04 Dust Cover Mounting Stud Nut 

11 Not Used On This Model 

12 1 2414107 Dust Cover 

13 1 241806 Dust Cover Seal 

14 2 241809 Dust Cover !outing Stud 

15 i 2341.70 Valve Spool Stop 

16 1 246031 E Control Valve Dousing Assembly Incl. Items 
1 Thru 5,7. Thru 10, 	12 Thru 14, 	16 Thru 21, 
25 Thru 34A & 36 Thru 39 

17') 4 76K-I2 B Cartridge "0" Ring 

181/ 4 ' 76K-13 8 Cartridge "0" Ring 
if 

191 57K-6 B Cartridge "0" Ring 

le,  4 240212 D Solenoid Valve Asay.-Inc. Items 17,18,19,21 

21 4 240550 A Solenoid Coil (12 VOLT) 

Page-1- 

41



U9/27/2006 OU:us •AA 1600640111  
numu-smalani.o...ax. oxoLmmo 

ti 

CLARK MODEL 246063 Greta  

ITE11; • in .PART NO 	DESCRIPTION  

Not Used On'This Model 

Not Used On This Model 

Not Used On This Model 

Valve Cover Mouting Screw 

Valve Cover Mouting Screw Lockwasher 

Pipe Plug 

Control Valve Cover 

U 	Control Valve Cover Casket 

Pipe Plug 

Range Spool 

Spool Spring 

241118 .  

1JM-5024 D 

Shift Spool Stop 

13911 Pin 

4200274 Plug Stop 

Not Used On This Model 

246017 Shift Spool -3 Speed 

246016 Spool Position Spring - 3 Speed 

917-6 Bore Plug "0" Ring- Part Of Item 39 

47K-6 Valve Rousing Bore Plug- Inc. Item 38 

240871 U Piston Keg. Assy.-Air Operated- Incl. Items 
41 	thru 49 

241084 Stop Plug 

911,-8 8 Plug "0" Ring 

251[-30020 11 Piston "0" Ring 

227672 U Glyde Ring 

227674 Piston 

N.S.S. Piston Bsg.- See Item 40 

Not Used On This Model 

22 

23 

24 

25 	3 

26 	3 

27 	8 

28 

29 	1 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

14A 

35 

36 	1 

37 	1 

38 	1 

39 	1 

'40 	1 

/• 
141 

/1 42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

1C-624 

4E4 

40K-02 

244842 

247616 

239244 

1 	246018 

1 	246016 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Page-2- 

42



09/27/2008 00:105 FAL 16506460U/I 	 numu-sibuiasiwAL oloznato 

• 
CLARK t:mall  .2t1221,2110 31.  

DIEM OW PAM NO. % DESCR/PTICal 

48 NOt Used On This Model 

49 1 25K-30022 B 

50 1 234185 D Valve Spool -rigure "0' 

51 1 236682 D trol Valve Spring - Wiquxe °C!" 

52 thra 53 Not Uteri On This Mcdel 

54 See Special Parts section 

• 

Ij I; 
If  

Part Stook Reozatiendation 

GYP 3.8.450 	2-85 	 Page -3- 

• 

43



• 

UV/TI/ZULIO UV:Vu reit. 

 

t'' 

 

ENGINEERING PARTS LIST 

ISSEMBLY.4;LECTRIC CONTROL yam! 

10000, 24000 3 WEED 
12 VOLT - WITH ant DECLUTCH FORWARD & REVERSE 

246023 DAG. 

NO 	246063 

SHEET 3. OF 1 

IWIN.1101.••■•■ 	  

  

  

Orr SEMI IS TO MAHE ONE OF THE NEXT HIGBEE ASSEMBLY 
REV FE PART NO OTT 

ANOmm.41.0.4Famb. 	611.1. 

PART NAME AND APPLICATION 
	 asau.apemwt..■• 	  

D 246031 X5SEMBLT■CONTRaii VALVE HOUSING 	246023 
246021 1 HOUSING..CONTROL VALVE 
244842 3. COVER,..CONTROL VALVE 
247616 3. GASKET-CONTROL VALVE COVER 
246015 2 SPOOL FWD & REV SHIFT 
246026 2 SPRIG-SPOOL POSE COLOR CODED LIGHT, GREEN 
246017 1 SPOOL-SEIPT 
47E6 2 PLUG-MALVE SW SPOOL BORE 
241118 3- STOP-41111T SPOOL 
147E5024 1  PIN -ROLL 
4200274 STOP..ITVOG 
246018 1 SPOOL...1MM 
246016 
24023.2 4 SIML  ID 

COLOR CODED 	GREEN 
 SPRING:SO LENO 	 12 V VALVE 	 VOLT 

241806 1 SEAL.-DUST COVER 
2418 09 2 STUD -DUST COVER (TG 
60D4 2 NUT-DUST COVER XTG STUD 
241802 1 ASST-DUST covzR & RECEPTACLE WIRE 

241807 3. COVER-DUST 
241801 3. AS SEHRLY -RECEPTACLE 6 WIRE 	5 PIN 
130406 4 SCREW-RECEPTACLE MOUNTING 

241000 BARNESS...GROUND WIRE 
40X2 • 8 PLUG.41PE 
239244 3. PLUG-PIPE 
106 
4E6

24 
 

3 
3 

SCREW-VALVE COVER ETG 
zoczuszza-vatvz COVER ETG SCREW 

P 240871 3. ASSEMELY.AIR ACTUATOR 

234170 1 STOP...VALVE SPOOL 
234185 1 SPOOL-VALVE 
236682 1 SPRINGCONTROL VALVE 

C 214952 3. CAPPLUG-CONNECTOR SHIPPING 

I I 

• 
LTR. 	D•liT 
DATE : 271=92 
C. E. 	CC-9144=30 REL HY 

WR. 100CT 
MED: 	4.14LI 
NEL: C 	0-35 la 2 
W11- 10   

88-10-3563 

Ji".135.* 

44



45



• 
1;1 of vs 

C
. 

P
I 

4
 

• • 

O
 

N
 

46



• SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MECHINE 
	

SECTION 
	

2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 
	

DRIVE SYSTEM 

 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 

 

DESCRIPTION 

 

 

1806682 

 

DRIVE SHAFT INSTALLATION 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

 

PART 
NUMBER 

  

DESCRIPTION 
QTY 
USED 

2 1800216 DRIVE SHAFT - TRANSMISSION TO AXLE 1 
3 1800217 DRIVE SHAFT - TRANSMISSION TO AXLE 1 
4 1806399 DRIVESHAFT -6C 1 
5 1800458 H.H.C.S. 	3/8 -24 X 1 3/4" LONG 8 
6 1800474 H.H.C.S. 	1/2 -20 X 2 1/4" LONG 16 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION • 11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

December 19, 2007 

TEL:(708)451-1224 

Page 1 

47



/ 

cl 

I 
e
 

a 

a AI  
$

a
 

dW
iiii"41110 

'1111
1 

N
N

W
 

4
:4

(71-7  

0 

DESCRIPTION 

O
M

„
,. 	

.„
, 	

,,„
,!

,, 	 

q:o 

s=9 

w KW 

0
 

48



SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK • 
MACHINE 
	

SECTION 
	

2 

MODEL 181,SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 

1805596 

DESCRIPTION 

AXLE ASSEMBLY - MODEL DB-100(12) 

     

ITEM PART 	 QTY. 
NO. 	NUMBER 	DESCRIPTION 	 USED 

002 
003 
005 
006 

1800002 
1800003 
1800005 
1800006 

BEARING CAP (STEERING AXLE) 
BEARING CAP 	(STEERING AXLE) 
PIN 
STEERING TIE ROD ASSEMBLY 

2.00 

N
2.00 
2.00 
1.00 

0107 1800007 COTTER. PIN 1/4 X 2" LONG 2.00 
008 \1800663 STRAIGHT 1/8" MALE-PIPE GREASE FITTING 2.00 
009 1800009 AXLE HOUSING 1.00 
010 1800010 AXLE SHAFT' 0.00 
10A 1806677 AXLE U-JOINT SHAFT - 181 2.00 
011 1800011 WHEEL MOUNTING STUD 	R/H 24.00 
012 1800012 CAP NUT 	3/4 - 16 24.00 
013 1800535 GRIPCO HEX NUT 3/4-16 24.00 
015 1805590 AXLE PLANETARY ASS'Y W/ DISC BRAKE(12) 2.00 
016 1800016 1" PIPE PLUG-SOCKET HEAD 1.00 
017 1800017 1/2" PIPE PLUG-HEX HEAD 1.00 
018 1800018 1 1/4" PIPE PLUG-HEX HEAD 1.00 
019 1800019 1/8" PIPE-M RELIEF FITTING 1MIN-5MAX PSI 1.00 
020 1800020 SHAFT SEAL 	2" SHAFT 2.00 
021 1800021 DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER 1.00 
022 1800022 5/8" LOCK WASHER 12.00 
023 1800023 H.H.C.S. 	5/8-11 X 1 3/4" LONG 12.00 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 23-Feb-2007 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 	60131 	TELEPHONE: (847) 451-1224 

49



MIT 
IZUJILJIMICSILIMILMILit 
11101JMOLIZALALIIIMIL 

c IIIIMINS Mimi 
Illy mtXm=gi  

co MI 1 mo 
„„_,a, 	 oc• 	 - ..-44111.% 

C 	A VIIIIIIINIA 

	

\ii‘:;:47,rw/ 	:I: 
•,,,„./ 1111111114 .......e6°  

..00 	 Ili. innnn mi. 
muu 'J. w 	

s 	 ___ 'NO 11/// 	4111 

,,,,, , 1, 	 All: 	
c 	. 	ArZZ■b.'"V.0-■-.7 	.‘" c c win 

mit,- zz AM" 

my WS: 

Av,  
,,■Bwis  1 

0 0 	IMIN 	 INAVAIAL 111 
0 	I 	 =I,  visos, 	 C 0 Aleamimmitc 

c , 0 , ■IIII 	 .. ---- 	• 

VA FRE  Atilir 1  
. 	, 1  . tiwanyiy: .....:,„„.._.........-1.-.... 

g um  Aar= wz.r.e."2?' / 	f 
%AM L  , k' 	 IIIIIV__. 7J 	 i • 	A  4„„d 	 41! 	 

1 Iiiiik■ll 
iI c 	I 

tipli..... 
kisi•nal 

E6 STEERNIS 
ANGLE MX. 

mgmandek 

W.VV.iol AIM nu 

USE LOCITIE 
NESE 11.1103 

031101 ONLY 

2-9-07 03  REPLACED FOR 

DESCRIPTION 

2007002 

ENG. NO. 

MISS 011112100E MOM 
FRACDOMS A 
3 PLACE 1:031

/-
233 ♦/■ 

2 PLACE DECIMALS A/— 
1 PLACE DECIMALS 9,— 
AMES 

SEE 3911101992101 SP11011001011 
0-1 KR TOLERANCES NOT MIMEO 

01210191010 ARE IN INCHES 
DO NOT MAE ORONO 
SCALE. Kw 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
0415 1113.002E M0NUE 

171.4110.11 PM& WNW 00131 

PLANETARY END ASSEMBLY 
MODEL DB-100 AXLE 
MODEL 181 

)41  D3-51 
J.K. 

BY 
DRAIN NV J.K. 

0310 2-12-97 DATE 

191A1,AL/u, 

7.VIAZ 

50



• 
MACHINE 
	

SECTION 
	

2 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
	

PARTS BOOK 

MODEL 18I'SWINGLOADER DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

1805590 

 

AXLE PLANETARY ASS'Y W/ DISC BRAKE(12) 

ITEM PART 
	

'QTY. 
NO. 	NUMBER 
	

DESCRIPTION 
	

1JSED 

1.00 
N4.00 
8.00 
8.00 
1.00 
4.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
4.00 
5.00 
4.00 
0.00 
1.00 

002 
	

1800026 
003 
	

1800027 
004 
	

1800028 
005 
	

1800029 
006 
	

1800030 
007 
	

1800031 
008 
	

1800032 
009 
	

1800033 
010 
	

1800034 
011 
	

1805591 
012 
	

1800036 
013 
	

1800037 
014 
	

180008 
015 
	

1800039 
016 
	

1800040 
017 
	

1800041 
018 
	

1800042 
019 
	

1800043 
020 
	

1800044 
021 
	

1800045 
622 
	

1800046 
023 
	

1800047 
024 / 1800048 
025 I 180004,9 
026 / 1800050 
027/ 	1800051 
028/ 	1800052 
029/ 	1800053 
039 	1800054 
031 	1800055 
31A 	1806668 

SUN GEAR 
PLANET GEAR 
NEEDLE BEARING - 1-1/4" ID 
1 9/32" BRASS FLAT WASHER 
1 25/32" BRASS FLAT WASHER 
GEAR PIN (PLANET END ASSEMBLY) 
BRONZE BUSHING - 1-3/4" 
BEARING CONE 4-1/4" BORE 
BEARING CUP 4-1/4" BORE 
WHEEL HUB 
SHAFT SEAL 5-1/4" SHAFT 
WHEEL SPINDLE 
BEARING CONE 4" BORE 
BEARING CUP 4" BORE 
GASKET - ROUND, 12-HOLE 
PLANET END COVER 
BALL SOCKET 
SHAFT SEAL 5" SHAFT 
BALL BEARING - UNSHIELDED, SINGLE ROW 
SHAFT SEAL 2-1/8" SHAFT 
PLANET CARRIER 
PLANET GEAR CARRIER PLATE ASSY W/0 HOLES 
ANNULUS RING GEAR 
3.525" SNAP RING 
R/H THREAD STUD 7/8-14 X 4" LONG 
1.771" SNAP RING 
SLOTTED HEX NUT 1-14 
H.H.C.S. 3/4-16 X 2 1/4" LONG 
R/H THREAD STUD 7/8-14 X 3 3/4" LONG 
RZEPPA UNIVERSAL JOINT 
RZEPPA UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSEMBLY 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 23-Feb-2007 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 	60131 	TELEPHONE: (847) 451-1224 

51



PARTS BOOK 
P 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 

2 SECTION 

DRIVE SYSTEM 

MACHINE 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 

ITEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 

1805590 

PART 

DESCRIPTION 

AXLE PLANETARY ASS'Y W/ DISC BRAKE(12) 

QTY. 
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED 

032 1800056 1" FLAT WASHER 4.00 
033 1800019 1/8" PIPE-M RELIEF FITTING 1MIN-5MAX PSI '1.00 
034 1800058 GASKET - ROUND, 12-HOLE 1.00 
035 1801924 AXLE BALL JOINT HOUSING ASSEMBLY 1.00 
036 A800059 65 DEG 1/8" PIPE-M GREASE FITTING 2.00 
037 1805592 SPINDLE MOUNTING SHOULDER BOLT 5/8-18 6.00 
038 1800061 H.H.C.S. 	5/16-18 X 7/8" LONG 12.00 
039 1805595 DISC BRAKE ASSEMBLY(6) 1.00 
040 1800022 5/8" LOCK WASHER 8.00 
041 1800064 COTTER PIN 3/16 X 2" LONG 4.00 
042 1800065 H.H.C.S. 	5/8-18 X 3 3/4" LONG 8.00 
043 1800066 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 5/8-18 X 3" LG. 4.00 
044 18000'67 3/8" PIPE PLUG-HEX HEAD 1.00 
045 1800068 1/8" PIPE PLUG-HEX HEAD 1.00 
046 1800069 SPINDLE LOCK NUT 1.00 
047 180053S THICK HEX NUT 7/8-14 13.00 
048 1800071 SEAL, BALL SOCKET 1.00 
049 1800072 AXLE BALL SEAL RETAINER 1.00 
050 1800073 H.H.C.S. 	1/4-28 X 3/4" LONG 8.00 
051 1800074 5/16" LOCK WASHER 12.00 
052 1800075 BEARING CONE 	1-3/4" BORE 2.00 
053 1800076 BEARING CUP 	1-3/4" BORE 2.00 
054 1805593 SPINDLE MOUNTING SHOULDER 	BOLT 5/8-18 6.00 
055 1800078 R/H THREAD STUD 7/8-14 X 3 1/2" LONG 8.00 
056 / 1805594 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 5/8-18X1-3/4"LG 16.00 
057! 1800080 SPECIAL 11/16 FLAT WASHER 28.00 
058/ 1800081 SHIM - 0.002" 	(STRG. AXLE BEARING) 2.00 
059 18000$2 SHIM - 0.005" 	(STRG. AXLE BEARING) 2.00 
060 1800083 SHIM- 0.010" 	(STRG.AXLE BEARING) 2.00 
061 1800084 BEARING LOCKWASHER 1.00 
062 1805636 BRAKE DISC 1.00 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 23-Feb-2007 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 	60131 	TELEPHONE: (847) 451-1224 

• 

52



53



54



• 	SWINGMASTERCORPORATION 	/ • ( 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 

SECTION 
	

2 

DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

1800006 STEERING TIE ROD ASSEMBLY 

ITEM PART QTY. 
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED 

2 1800087 TIE ROD 1 
3 1800088 TIE ROD END YOKE ASSY (INCLUDES ITEMS 3A+B) 	1 
3A 1800098 BRONZE BUSHING (NOT SHOWN IN PICTURE) 1 
3B 1800099 TIE ROD END (NOT SHOWN IN PICTURE) 1 
4 1800089 H.H.C.$. 1/2-20 X 3" LONG 1 
5 1800530 ESNA HEX NUT 1/2-20 1 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
	

15-MAY-1989 
11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 
	

TELEPHONE: (708) 451-1224 

55



SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 

0
 

4
g
 

n
 

MODEL 181 

O
 

DRAM BY:  J.K.  

no
  

Ln 

AXLE U-JOINT SHAFT WELDMENT 

0
 

C
N
 

z
U
 

0
 

56



411 SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE 
	

SECTION 	2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 	 DESCRIPTION 

1806677 AXLE U-JOINT SHAFT - 181 

	

ITEM 	PART 	 QTY 

	

NO. 	NUMBER 	 DESCRIPTION 	 USED 

1 	1806677 	AXLE U-JOINT SHAFT - 181 	 2 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION • 11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

April 5, 2010 

TEL:(847)451-1224 

Page 1 

57



SWINGMAS TER CORPORATION 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

8
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

n
i 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

•
0
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

5
 

X
o

 
•€

C
! 

 
 

 
 

RZEPPA  UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSEMBLY 

8
 

O
 

CN
 

o
U
 

X
 

re 

58



SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
	

PARTS BOOK 

MACHINE 
	

SECTION 
	

2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 
	

DRIVE SYSTEM 

 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 

 

DESCRIPTION 

 

 

1806668 

 

RZEPPA UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSEMBLY 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

 

PART 
NUMBER 

  

DESCRIPTION 
QTY 
USED 

002 1806669 RZEPPA UNIVERSAL JOINT WELDMENT 1 
003 1806670 SHAFT 1 
004 1806671 U-JOINT 1 
005 1806821 CROSS BEARING 1 
006 1806822 RETAINING RING 4 

• 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 

.

11415 MELROSE AVENUE 
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131 

August 9, 2008 

TEL:(708)451-1224 

Page 1 

59



 
 

0
 

0
 

  
 

60



SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 	 PARTS BOOK 

• MACHINE 	 SECTION 	 2 

MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER 	 DRIVE SYSTEM 

ASSEMBLY 
NUMBER 	 DESCRIPTION 

1805595 	 DISC BRAKE ASSEMBLY(6) 

ITEM PART 	 QTY. 
NO. 	NUMBER 	DESCRIPTION 	 USED 

002 
003 
004 
005 
006 
007 
008 
009 

8704010 
8704011 
8704012 
8704013 
8704014 
8704015 
8704030 
8704017 

PAD 
PAD 
BOOT 
SEAL 
PISTON 
PLUG 
TORQUE PLATE W/ (6) 
BLEEDER 

1.00 
1.00 
2.00 
2.00 
1.00 
2.00 

MTG. HOLES 	 1.00 
1.00 

010 8704018 COVER SEAL 1.00 
011 8704019 PISTON PLUG 1.00 
012 
013 

8704020 
8704021 

COVER 
INSERT 

1.00  
1.00 

014 8704022 PIN 1.00 
015 8704023 FLATWASHER 4.00 
016 8704024 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 4.00 
017 8704025 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 1.00 
018 8704026 FLATWASHER 1.00 
019 8704027 PIN 1.00 
020 8704028 PREFORMED PACKING 1.00 
021 8704029 BOLT 2.00 

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION 
	

14-Mar-1997 
• 11415 MELROSE AVENUE 

FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 	60131 	TELEPHONE: (847) 451-1224 

III 

61


